Changed accounting policies and changed presentation
In all essential respects, the accounting policies and calculations methods are unchanged
compared with the 2015 Annual Report. The Swedish Financial Reporting Board (RFR) has made
changes in its accounting recommendations for legal entities (RFR 2), effective 1 January 2016.
This entails that Skandiabanken reports exchange rate differences for the remaining parts of the
Norwegian branch in the income statement instead of in other comprehensive income. Changes
have also been made in the Annual Accounts Act for Credit Institutions and Investment Firms as a
result of the EU’s new accounting directive. Among other things, items under this line have been
removed, and the corresponding information is instead reported in a note. Company manage-
ment is of the opinion that other new and amended standards and interpretations effective as
from 2016 have not had any impact on Skandiabanken’s financial statements.

Financial effect of comparison figures 2015
Income statement

2015 Jan.–June 2015 Full year

SEK million
Before

 reclassification Reclassification
After

 reclassification
Before

 reclassification Reclassification
After

 reclassification
Net interest income 761 — 761 1,286 — 1,286
Net fee and commission income 136 — 136 233 — 233
Net financial income -17 13 -4 -14 -107 -121
Other operating income 25 — 25 62 — 62
Total operating income 905 13 918 1,567 -107 1,460
 Staff costs -212 — -212 -390 — -390
 Other administrative expenses -404 — -404 -1,053 — -1,053
Total expenses before loan losses -616 — -616 -1,443 — -1,443
Profit before loan losses 289 13 302 124 -107 17
Loan losses, net -16 — -16 -27 — -27
Operating profit 273 13 286 97 -107 -10
Appropriations, group contributions — — — 491 — 491
Profit before tax 273 13 286 588 -107 481
Tax on profit for the period -75 -3 -78 -129 24 -105
Net profit for the period 198 10 208 459 -83 376

15 Skandiabanken Interim Report January−June 2016

Other comprehensive income

2015 Jan.–June 2015 Full year

SEK million
Before

 reclassification Reclassification
After

 reclassification
Before

 reclassification Reclassification
After

 reclassification
Items that cannot be reclassified to profit for the period
Revaluation of defined benefit pensions -1 — -1 -1 — -1
Taxes attributable to revaluation of defined benefit pensions — — — 0 — 0
Items that have been reclassified or can be reclassified to profit for the period
Available-for-sale financial assets -46 — -46 -59 — -59
Tax attributable to available-for-sale financial assets 11 — 11 14 — 14
Hedge of net investment 0 — 0 0 — 0
Translation difference 13 -13 — -107 107 —
Tax attributable to translation difference -3 3 — 24 -24 —
Total other comprehensive income after tax -26 -10 -36 -129 83 -46

Comprehensive income for the period after tax 172 — 172 330 — 330

Equity

2015 Jan.–June 2015 Full year

SEK million
Before

 reclassification Reclassification
After

 reclassification
Before

 reclassification Reclassification
After

 reclassification
Share capital 400 — 400 400 — 400
Other reserves
- Statutory reserve 81 — 81 81 — 81
- Total fair value reserve -143 136 -7 -17 — -17
Retained profit 5,446 -146 5,300 3,140 83 3,223
Profit for the period 198 10 208 459 -83 376
Total equity 5,982 — 5,982 4,063 — 4,063

Cont. Note 1 Accounting policies

Notes

16 Skandiabanken Interim Report January−June 2016

Notes

Note 2 Reporting of operating segments

Sweden Norway
Eliminations and

recalculations Total
SEK million 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015
Income statements Jan.-June Jan.-June Jan.-June Jan.-June Jan.-June Jan.-June Jan.-June Jan.-June
Net interest income 322 265 0 496 — — 322 761
Net fee and commission income 51 52 — 84 — — 51 136
Net financial income¹ 1 -7 — -10 — 13 1 -4
Other operating income 77 58 — 0 — -33 77 25
Total operating income 451 368 0 570 — -20 451 918
Staff costs -126 -117 — -95 — — -126 -212
Other administrative expenses -184 -219 — -161 — 33 -184 -347
Depreciation/amortisation of property, plant and equipment,
and intangible assets² -9 -13 — -1 — — -9 -14
Other operating expenses -31 -24 — -19 — — -31 -43
Total expenses before loan losses -350 -373 0 -276 — 33 -350 -616
Loan losses, net -6 -3 -13 — — -6 -16
Operating profit 95 -8 0 281 — 13 95 286
Profit before tax 95 -8 0 281 — 13 95 286